

No. 04-413

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,
a municipal corporation, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICH HOMANS and SANDER RUE,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, THE FANNIE LOU HAMER
PROJECT, THE NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL
CONSORTIUM, THE EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY, THE NATIONAL BAR
ASSOCIATION, THE LATINO ISSUES FORUM,
AND THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARTIN R. GLICK

Counsel of Record

AMY L. BOMSE

CLAYTON T. COON

MICHAEL L. GALLO

CLARA J. SHIN

HOWARD RICE NEMEROVSKI

CANADY FALK & RABKIN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111-4024

(415) 434-1600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of Facts	3
A. Albuquerque Enacted Campaign Reform To Serve The Compelling Interests Of Diversity, Fair Representation And Elimination Of Corruption And Its Appearance.	3
B. The Unparalleled And Increasing Importance Of Campaign Fundraising Drowns Out The Voice Of The Less Affluent And Communities Of Color.	6
Legal Argument	13
A. <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> Does Not Stand For The Proposition That Limits On Campaign Expenditures Are Prohibited As A Matter Of Law.	13
B. Campaign Expenditure Limits Should Now Be Considered In Light Of Post- <i>Buckley</i> Developments In Campaign Finance Regulation.	13
C. Because Opportunity For Political Participation Among Citizens Is Fundamental To American Democracy, Protecting Diversity In The Political Arena Should Be Recognized As An Additional Basis For Reasonable Limits On Campaign Spending.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	1
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	16, 17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (<i>per curiam</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	17
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	1
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	15, 16
<i>Hadnott v. Amos</i> , 394 U.S. 358 (1969)	1
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	1, 17
<i>Landell v. Vermont Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 300 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>affirmed in part</i> , <i>vacated in part</i> , <i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	18
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S. Ct. 619 (2003)	13, 14, 16
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	14, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	1, 20
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	1
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	1
Rules:	
U.S. SUP. CT. R. 37.3(a)	1
U. S. SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities:	
MILDRED L. AMER, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, MEMBERSHIP OF THE 108TH CONGRESS: A PROFILE <i>available at</i> http://www.senate.gov/reference/ resources/pdf/RS21379.pdf	1
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>'04 Elections Expected to Cost Nearly \$4 Billion</i> (Oct. 21, 2004 Press Release)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE POLITICS, 2004 ELECTION OVERVIEW: Stats at a Glance at http://www.opensecrets.org	6-7
CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE POLITICS, THE BIG PICTURE: INCUMBENT ADVANTAGE at http://www.opensecrets.org	7
THE FEDERALIST No. 57 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	18
John Green et al., <i>Donor Dissent: Congressional Contributors Rethink Giving</i> , 11 PUBLIC PERSPECTIVE 29 (2000) available at www.georgetown.edu/faculty/wilcoxc/joyce.htm	9, 10
H.R. REP. NO. 439 (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.S.C.A.N. 2437	18
THE INSTITUTE ON MONEY IN STATE POLITICS, 2000 STATE ELECTION OVERVIEW (Aug. 2002)	7, 8
RAKESH KOCHAR, PEW HISPANIC CENTER, THE WEALTH OF HISPANIC HOUSEHOLDS: 1996–2000 as of 2002 2 (Oct. 2004)	10
ADAM LIOZ, U.S. PIRG EDUCATION FUND, LOOK WHO’S NOT COMING TO WASHINGTON: QUALIFIED CANDIDATES SHUT OUT BY BIG MONEY (Jan. 2003)	7
ADAM LIOZ, U.S. PIRG EDUCATION FUND, THE ROLE OF MONEY IN THE 2002 CONGRESSIONAL ELECTIONS (July 2003)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
14 JAMES MADISON, THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1983)	18
OVERVIEW OF RACE AND HISPANIC ORIGIN, <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/prod/2001pubs/ c2kbr01-1.pdf	1
PUBLIC CAMPAIGN, COLOR OF MONEY: 2003 (Major Findings) (2003)	11
MICHAEL A. STOLL ET AL., AFRICAN AMERICANS AND THE COLOR LINE (The American People Census 2000 Series 2004)	10
Sidney Verba et al., <i>Political Equality: What Do We Know About It? in</i> SOCIAL INEQUALITY (Kathryn N. Neckerman ed., 2004)	12
Sidney Verba et al., <i>Race, Ethnicity, and Political Participation in</i> CLASSIFYING BY RACE 354 (Paul E. Peterson ed., 1995)	12
Clyde Wilcox, <i>Individual Donors in the Presidential Nomination Process, in</i> The Changing Donor? Individual contributors in Presidential Elections 1972–2000 (Alexandra Cooper et al. eds., forthcoming)	10
